

No. 49290-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

TERRY RAY MOSER, JR.,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 15-1-03711-2
The Honorable Gretchen Leanderson, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	4
	A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT ACCEPTED MOSER'S GUILTY PLEA TO ROBBERY AND UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM WITHOUT ADEQUATELY DETERMINING WHETHER HE UNDERSTOOD THE NATURE OF THE CHARGES TO WHICH HE WAS PLEADING AND WITHOUT DETERMINING WHETHER THERE WAS A FACTUAL BASIS TO SUPPORT THE PLEA.....	4
	B. ANY FUTURE REQUEST FOR APPELLATE COSTS SHOULD BE DENIED	9
V.	CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Henderson v. Morgan</u> , 426 U.S. 637, 96 S. Ct. 2253, 49 L. Ed. 2d 108 (1976)	5
<u>In re PRP of Clements</u> , 125 Wn. App. 634, 106 P.3d 244 (2005).....	5
<u>In re PRP of Hews</u> , 108 Wn.2d 579, 741 P.2d 983 (1987).....	5
<u>In re PRP of Isadore</u> , 151 Wn.2d 294, 88 P.3d 390 (2004).....	8
<u>In re PRP of Keene</u> , 95 Wn.2d 203, 622 P.2d 360 (1980)	4
<u>State v. Blazina</u> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)	11
<u>State v. Grant</u> , 2016 WL 6649269 (2016)	9
<u>State v. Knotek</u> , 136 Wn. App. 412, 149 P.3d 676 (2006)	7
<u>State v. Nolan</u> , 141 Wn.2d 620, 8 P.3d 300 (2000)	9, 10
<u>State v. Osborne</u> , 102 Wn.2d 87, 684 P.2d 683 (1984)	4-5
<u>State v. S.M.</u> , 100 Wn. App. 401, 996 P.2d 1111 (2000)	7
<u>State v. Sinclair</u> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016).....	9, 11
<u>State v. Turley</u> , 149 Wn.2d 395, 69 P.3d 338 (2003).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CrR 4.2	4
RAP 14.2	9
RAP 15.2	11

RCW 9.41.040	6
RCW 9A.56.190.....	5-6
RCW 10.73.160	9
